# OP \$1540.00 5248917

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM744255

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal, as Agent		07/08/2022	Chartered Bank: CANADA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.	
Street Address:	7830 Freeway Circle	
City:	Middleburg Heights	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44130	
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 61**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	5248917	BARRETTE OUTDOOR LIVING			
Registration Number:	5258948	ALUMI-GUARD			
Registration Number:	5258949	ALUMI-GUARD			
Registration Number:	5449290	HANDIRAIL			
Registration Number:	5292671	ALLURE			
Registration Number:	5264071	XPANSE			
Registration Number:	5264081	XPANSE			
Registration Number:	5264082	XPANSE GREATER OUTDOORS			
Registration Number:	5650128	WHERE DURABILITY MEETS DESIGN			
Registration Number:	5496264	VERSARAIL			
Registration Number:	5559373	SOLID. SIMPLE. SECURE.			
Registration Number:	2723147	ENDURANCE			
Registration Number:	3648282	FOR HOME FOR LIFE			
Registration Number:	3754687	RDI			
Registration Number:	3754684	RDI			
Registration Number:	4227422	RDI METALWORKS			
Registration Number:	4265457	EXCALIBUR			
Registration Number:	4589878	AVALON ALUMINUM RAILING			
Registration Number:	4589877	AVALON ALUMINUM RAILING			

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	5763405	AVALON			
Registration Number:	5414574	STEP-CLIP			
Registration Number:	5282440	ROCKPORT RAILING			
Registration Number:	4469857	DURALIFE			
Registration Number:	3215129	MVP MID ATLANTIC VINYL PRODUCTS			
Registration Number:	3347459	WEATHERWISE			
Registration Number:	3758434	ACTIVEYARDS			
Registration Number:	4540699	FENCING SOLUTIONS FOR LIFE			
Registration Number:	4540700	PROLOCK			
Registration Number:	4562812	BOERBOEL			
Registration Number:	3904815	SOLUTIONS FOR BUSY BACKYARDS			
Registration Number:	3938497	CORIGIN			
Registration Number:	4945498	TUFFBILT			
Registration Number:	3343374	YARDSMART			
Registration Number:	3239617	POWERSHELF			
Registration Number:	2092105	FREEDOM			
Registration Number:	3517594	COMPOSICORE			
Registration Number:	4679680	RAILING REDEFINED			
Registration Number:	6040198	POLYCOMPOSITE			
Registration Number:	5998852	MORSE			
Registration Number:	5148161	RDI RAILING DESIGNER			
Registration Number:	4569787	RESALITE			
Registration Number:	4569653	EMERGE			
Registration Number:	4598613	SECURATEC			
Registration Number:	4919287	SPARTAN RAIL			
Registration Number:	4569630	PRESENCE			
Registration Number:	3517648	TITAN PRO RAIL			
Registration Number:	4569629	TRANSFORM			
Registration Number:	4569628	TRANSFORM			
Registration Number:	2713590	MAXIMUM VINYL PRODUCTS			
Registration Number:	3181802	SOLARGUARD			
Registration Number:	3175445	CAMBIUM			
Registration Number:	3254268	GLIDELOCK			
Registration Number:	3178604	WOOD LOOK WITHOUT WOOD WORK			
Registration Number:	4795091	BEECHMONT			
Registration Number:	5114970	STAYSTRAIGHT			
Registration Number:	5182140	FENCE PAK			
Registration Number:	5096618	GRAB & GO			

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5281926	GARDDOG
Registration Number:	5633278	STAYSQUARE
Registration Number:	6231548	FENCE CENTER
Registration Number:	6231547	THE SMART WAY TO FENCE SHOP

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4045413372

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-815-6500

**Email:** brook@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: Christine P. James

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 2: Mailstop: IP Docketing - 22
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Beth Rook
SIGNATURE:	/Beth Rook/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2022

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Backyard - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Barrette (BMO) - Execu#page1.tif source=Backyard - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Barrette (BMO) - Execu#page2.tif source=Backyard - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Barrette (BMO) - Execu#page3.tif source=Backyard - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Barrette (BMO) - Execu#page4.tif source=Backyard - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Barrette (BMO) - Execu#page5.tif source=Backyard - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Barrette (BMO) - Execu#page6.tif source=Backyard - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Barrette (BMO) - Execu#page7.tif source=Backyard - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Barrette (BMO) - Execu#page8.tif source=Backyard - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Barrette (BMO) - Execu#page8.tif source=Backyard - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Barrette (BMO) - Execu#page8.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL**, dated as of July 8, 2022 (this "Release"), is made by BANK OF MONTREAL, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of BARRETTE OUTDOOR LIVING, INC., an Ohio corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor, Agent, and the other parties party thereto from time to time, are parties to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2020 (the "Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Trademark Division on November 2, 2020 at Reel/Frame Nos. 7092/0965, with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Division on November 2, 2020 at Reel/Frame 54274/0768 and with the U.S. Copyright Office on November 4, 2020 at V9985D443, pursuant to which Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged, transferred and granted to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined in the Agreement).

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications, issued patents, patent applications, and copyright registrations set forth in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the IP Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that Agent may have obtained in, to and under the IP Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duty executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Agent

Name: Sacomo Halle

Title: Director - Asset Based Lending

Name: Raffi Djourian Title: Senior Director - Loan Syndications

# SCHEDULE I

to

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
LONGEVITY VINYL®	78/777,194	20-Dec-2005	3,773,578	06-Apr-2010
BARRETTE®	87/084,953	27-Jun-2016	5,248,916	25-Jul-2017
BARRETTE OUTDOOR LIVING®	87/084,980	27-Jun-2016	5,248,917	25-Jul-2017
BUILT BY BARRETTE® (w/Design)	87/087,666	29-Jun-2016	5,248,923	25-Jul-2017
BARRETTE LOGISTICS® (w/Design)	87/077,291	20-Jun-2016	5,150,024	28-Fe <b>b-</b> 2017
ALUMI-GUARD®	87/077,334	20-Jun-2016	5,258,948	08-Aug-2017
ALUMI- GUARD	87/077,360	20-Jun-2016	5,258,949	08-Aug-2017
HANDIRAIL®	87/166,064	09-Sep-2016	5,449,290	17-Apr-2018
ALLURE®	87/166,044	09-Sep-2016	5,292,671	19-Sep-2017
XPANSE®	87/234,096	11-Nov-2016	5,264,071	15-Aug-2017
XPANSE® (Stylized/Design)	87/235,506	14-Nov-2016	5,264,081	15-Aug-2017
XPANSE GREATER OUTDOORS® (Stylized/Design)	87/235,525	14-Nov-2016	5,264,082	15-Aug-2017
WHERE DURABILITY MEETS DESIGN®	87/445,982	11-May-2017	5,650,128	8-Jan-2019
VERSARAIL®	87/642,971	12-Oct-2017	5,496,264	19-Jun-2018
SOLID.SIMPLE SECURE. <sup>TM</sup>	87/643,032	12-Oct-2017	5,559,373	11-Sep-2018
ENDURANCE®	76/188212	1/2/2001	2723147	6/10/2003
FOR HOME FOR LIFE®	77322605	11/6/2007	3648282	6/30/2009
RDI®	77/791344	7/28/2009	3754687	3/2/2010
⊠ rdi <sub>®</sub>	77/791074	7/28/2009	3754684	3/2/2010
RDI METAL WORKS®	85428956	09/22/2011	4227422	10/16/2012
EXCALIBUR®	85428470	9/21/2011	4265457	12/25/2012
AVALON ALUMINUM RAILING®	85/949916	6/4/2013	4589878	8/19/2014
AVALON ALUMINUM RAILING with Design ®	85/949913	6/4/2013	4589877	8/19/2014
AVALON (Word Mark)	88/167106	24-Oct-2018	5,763,405	5/28/2019

Schedule I

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
STEP-CLIP®	87/456,828	19-May-2017	5,414,574	2/27/2018
ROCKPORT RAILING®	87/076,961	20-Jun-2016	5,282,440	9/5/2017
DURALIFE®	85/944,628	29-May-2013	4,469,857	1/21/14
MVP MID ATLANTIC VINYL PROUCTS®	78/741,965	10/27/95	3,215,129	3/6/2007
WEATHERWISE®	77,132,690	3/16/07	3,347,459	12/4/2007
U.S. FENCE	75/456,601	3/26/98	2,292,220	11/16/99
ACTIVEYARDS®	77/495,419	6/10/08	3,758,434	3/9/10
EVERLAST®	86/033,463	8/9/13	4,501,336	3/24/14
FENCING SOLUTIONS FOR LIFE®	86/056,768	9/5/13	4,540,699	5/27/14
PROLOCK®	86/056,771	9/5/13	4,540,700	5/27/14
GATEGEAR HARDWARE®	86/037,822	8/14/13	4,562,738	7/8/14
BOERBOEL®	86/056,903	9/5/13	4,562,812	7/8/14
SOLUTIONS FOR BUSY BACKYARDS®	77/587,477	10/7/08	3,904,815	1/1/11
CORIGIN®	77/758,103	6/12/09	3,938,497	3/29/11
TUFFBILT®	86/711,668	7/31/15	4,945,498	4/26/16
YARDSMART®	77/128,787	3/12/07	3,343,374	11/27/07
POWERSHELF®	78/924547	7/7/06	3,239,617	5/8/07
FREEDOM®	75/050,566	1/30/96	2,092,105	8/26/97
COMPIOSCORE®	77/232,293	7/18/07	3,517,594	10/14/08
RAILING REDEFINED®	86/087,031	10/9/2013	4679680	1/27/2015
POLYCOMPOSITE <sup>™</sup>	88/361,559	3/28/19	6,040,198	4/28/2020
MORSETM	88/429,945	5/14/2019	5,998,852	2/25/2020
ASPIRE®	86/074368	9/25/2013	4569982	7/15/2014
RDI RAILING DESIGNER®	86/960,545	3/31/16	5148161	2/21/2017
RESALITE®	86/004614	7/8/2013	4569787	7/15/2014
EMERGE®	85/955992	6/10/2013	4569653	7/15/2014
RDI PRO®	86/178798	1/29/2014	4756939	6/16/2015
SECURATEC®	86/004611	7/8/2013	4598613	9/2/2014
SPARTAN RAIL®	86/485062	12/18/2014	4919287	3/15/2016
PRESENCE®	85/950557	6/4/2013	4569630	7/15/2014
TITAN PRO RAIL®	77/246397	8/3/2007	3517648	10/14/2008

Schedule I

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
transform ®	85/950552	6/4/2013	4569629	7/15/2014
TRANSFORM®	85/950546	6/4/2013	4569628	7/15/2014
Ma <b>ximum</b> ®	78/134322	6/10/2002	2713590	5/6/2003
SOLARGUARD®	78/589,143	3/17/2005	3181802	12/5/2006
CAMBIUM®	78/643981	6/6/2005	3175445	11/21/2006
GLIDELOCK®	78/705914	9/2/2005	3254268	6/19/2007
WOOD LOOK WITHOUT WOOD WORK®	78/707465	9/6/2005	3178604	11/28/2006
BEECHMONT®	86/507288	1/19/2015	4795091	8/18/2015
STAYSTRAIGHT®	86/380060	8/28/2014	5114970	1/3/2017
FENCE PAK®	86/545945	2/25/2015	5182140	4/11/2017
GRAB <b>()GO</b> ®	86/719831	8/10/2015	5096618	12/6/2016
GARDDOG ®	86/842377	12/8/2015	5281926	9/5/2017
STAYSQUARE®	86/948322	3/22/2016	5633278	12/18/2018
FENC≢ CENTER	88/751,465	1/8/20		
THE SMART WAY TO FENCE SHOP	88/751,239	1/8/20		

# ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
POST FOR SWINGING AND CANTILEVER GATES	14/162,392	1/23/14	9,518,424	12/13/16
POST FOR SWINGING AND CANTILEVER GATES	14/620,384	2/12/15	9,810,010	11/7/17
POST FOR SWINGING AND CANTILEVER GATES	14/620,446	2/12/15	9,528,310	12/27/16
RAIL TOP ATTACHMENT CLIP AND METHOD	15/079,375	3/24/16	9,739,065	8/22/17
FENCE GATE ASSEMBLY, FENCE GATE KIT, SYSTEM AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING THEREOF	15/263,799	9/13/16	10,458,180	10/29/19
FENCE GATE ASSEMBLY, FENCE GATE KIT, SYSTEM AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING THEREOF	16/574,253	9/18/19		
FENCE GATE ASSEMBLY, FENCE GATE KIT, SYSTEM AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING THEREOF	16/840,866	4/6/20		
MAGNETIC SAFETY GATE LATCH	15/281,148	9/30/16	10,641,021	5/5/20
MAGNETIC SAFETY GATE LATCH	15/715,292	9/26/17	10,662,686	5/26/20
MAGNETIC SAFETY GATE LATCH	16/855,150	4/22/20		
MAGNETIC SAFETY GATE LATCH	16/837,392	4/1/20		
RAILING AND BALUSTER PLUG SYSTEM	14/511,424	10/10/14	9,637,932	5/2/17
UNIVERSAL GATE KIT AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLING UNIVERSAL GATE	13/159,065	6/13/11	8,650,741	2/18/14
UNIVERSAL GATE KIT AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLING UNIVERSAL GATE	13/471,028	5/14/12	9,366,055	6/14/16
POST TOP	29/392,746	5/26/11	D670,405	11/6/12
FENCE RAIL	29/429,077	8/7/12	D705,945	5/27/14
FENCING BRACKET SYSTEM	13/906,815	5/31/13	8,783,662	7/22/14
HINGE COVER (Design - Milano)	29/475,791	12/6/13	D719,010	12/9/14
HINGE COVER (Design - Streamlined)	29/475,793	12/6/13	D719,011	12/9/14
HINGE COVER (Design - Venezia)	29/475,798	12/6/13	D718,608	12/2/14
ADJUSTABLE SELF-CLOSING FENCE HINGE	14/099,014	12/6/13	8,966,713	3/3/15
ADJUSTABLE SELF-CLOSING BUTTERFLY FENCE HINGE	14/228,455	3/28/14	8,991,009	3/31/15
HINGE (Cover Design)	29/475,784	12/6/13	D719,009	12/9/14
Cam Hinge Tension Control System	14/595,534	1/13/15	9,677,310	6/13/17
COMBINATION BRACKET AND RAIL FOR MOUNTING A DECK-BOARD	15/426,948	2/7/17	10,253,524	4/9/19
SPRING ACTION CLIP FOR BALUSTERS	15/463,151	3/20/17	10,604,941	3/31/20
SPRING ACTION CLIP FOR BALUSTERS	16/793,682	2/18/20		
ARCHITECTURAL SCREEN (SPRIG)	29/615,665	8/30/17	D843,605	3/19/19
ARCHITECTURAL SCREEN (CELTIC)	29/615,667	8/30/17	D843,606	3/19/19

Schedule II

ARCHITECTURAL SCREEN (Morse)	29/615,674	8/30/17	D843,607	3/19/19
ARCHITECTURAL SCREEN (Fretwork)	29/615,677	8/30/17	D843,608	3/19/19
FRAMING SYSTEM AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLY THEREOF	15/944,818	4/4/18	10,301,829	5/28/19
ARCHITECTURAL SCREEN (SLAT)	29/664,577	9/26/18	D889,142	7/7/20
ARCHITECTURAL SCREEN (BAMBOO)	29/664,581	9/26/18	D889,688	7/7/20
COMPOSITE WOOD REPLACEMENT ARTICLE	11/267,382	11/4/05	8,298,646	10/30/12
METHOD OF FORMING COMPOSITE ARTICLES	12/115,814	5/6/08	8,158,044	4/17/12
COMPOSITE PRODUCTS COMPRISING CELLULOSIC MATERIALS AND SYNTHETIC RESINS AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME	09/691,772	10/18/00	6,586,503	7/1/03
COMPOSITE PRODUCTS COMPRISING CELLULOSIC MATERIALS AND SYNTHETIC RESINS AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME	09/790,117	2/21/01	6,737,006	5/18/04
INSERT FOR CONCEALING A FASTENER HOLE	29/289,864	8/3/07	D662,410	7/26/12
POST AND RAILING ASSEMBLY WITH SUPPORT BRACKET COVERS	12/236,790	9/24/08	7,731,160	6/8/10
POST ASSEMBLY AND TRIM RING	10/635,352	8/6/03	7,243,473	7/17/07
RAILING ASSEMBLY WITH DETACHABLE AND UPGRADEABLE COMPONENTS	11/913,386	11/13/07	7,744,065	6/29/10
STEP CLIP FASTENING SYSTEM AND METHOD	16/887,098	5/29/20		
STEP CLIP FASTENING SYSTEM	29/695,920	6/24/19		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DECKING TILES	16/788,378	2/12/20		
FENCE POST FLUSH MOUNT	62/927,215	10/29/19		
FENCE POST FLUSH MOUNT	16/856,102	4/23/20		
System and Method for Vertical and Horizontal In-Fill Installation	63/035,391	6/5/20		
Adjustable gate hinge and latch, and system	10/037,248	11/7/01	6,752,438	6/22/04
Fence assembly with connectors	10/817,481	4/2/04	6,935,623	8/30/05
Method of assembling fence sections	10/062,167	1/31/02	6,993,817	2/7/06
Fence/rail assembly with concealed sliding, pivotal connection, and manufacturing method therefor	13/645,421	10/4/12	8,413,332	4/9/13
Fence/rail assembly with concealed sliding, pivotal connection, and manufacturing method therefor	13/645,349	10/10/12	8,413,965	4/9/13
Interlock panel, panel assembly, and method for shipping	11/388,775	3/24/06	8,769,904	7/8/14
Fence/rail assembly with concealed sliding, pivotal connection, and manufacturing method therefor	12/702,887	2/9/10	9,151,075	10/6/15

Fence/rail assembly with concealed sliding, pivotal connection, and manufacturing method therefor	14/747,658	6/23/15	9,551,164	1/24/17
Interlock panel, panel assembly, and method for shipping	14/324,944	7/7/14	9,790,685	10/17/17
Fence/rail assembly with concealed sliding, pivotal connection, and manufacturing method therefor	15/377,588	12/13/16	9,963,905	5/8/18
BRACKET	D/251,381	1/7/06	D556,016	11/27/07
BRACKET	D/257,919	4/12/06	D556,018	11/27/07
REINFORCEMENT MEMBER	D/307,588	4/29/08	D609,373	2/2/10
POST WRAP	D/372,486	11/27/10	D650,493	12/13/11
DECK BOARD	D/395,345	1/5/12	D684,705	6/18/13

# **REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS**

Copyright	Registration No.	Registration Date
Swing	VA 2-103-146	17-May-2018
Swing Derivative	VA 2-127-188	21-Jul-2018
Juniper Haven	VA 2-119-167	17-May-2018
Juniper Haven Derivation	VA 2-127-187	21-Jul-2018
Dogwood Haven	VA 2-119-168	17-May-2018
Dogwood Haven Derivative	VA 2-127-196	21-Jul-2018
White Fence	VA 2-119-166	17-May-2018
White Fence Derivative	VA 2-127-197	21-Jul-2018
Circular Pool	VA 2-119-164	17-May-2018
Gold Fin Aluminum	VA 2-119-156	18-May-2018
Gold Fin Aluminum Derivative	VA 2-127-199	21-Jul-2018
Haven Arrowwood	VA 2-119-162	18-May-2018
Haven Arrowwood Derivative	VA 2-127-198	21-Jul-2018
Backyard Pool Banner	VA 2-119-169	18-May-2018
Backyard Pool Banner Derivation	VA 2-127-189	21-July-2018
Backyard Pool Panoramic	VA 2-119-163	18-May-2018
Soccer Panoramic	VA 2-119-738	18-May-2018
Soccer Panoramic Derivative	VA 2-127-195	21-Jul-2018
Backyard Panoramic	VA 2-119-644	18-May-2018
Homepage Derivative	VA 2-127-191	21-Jul-2018
Three Step Derivative	VA 2-127-193	21-Jul-2018
Aluminum Hand Rail	TX 8-654-689	18-Dec-2018
SKU LIST	TX 8-654-691	18-Dec-2018

# COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

**RECORDED: 07/28/2022** 

None.

EXCLUSIVE COPYRIGHT LICENSES

None.